

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

MIKE HARRIS and JEFF DUNSTAN, )  
 Individually and on behalf of a class of similarly )  
 Situated individuals, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 COMSCORE, INC., a Delaware corporation, )  
 )  
 )  
 Defendant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:11-5807

Hon. James F. Holderman

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
UNDER RULE 12(B)(3) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE UNDER 28  
U.S.C. 1404(A)**

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. comScore’s Business Model .....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Forum Selection Clause Is Presumptively Valid And Should Be Enforced .....	5
B. Plaintiffs Agreed To The Forum Selection Clause And Cannot Overcome The Presumption Of Enforceability .....	7
C. The forum selection clause applies to Plaintiffs’ claims .....	9
D. Considerations Of Convenience Favor Enforcement Of The Forum Selection Clause .....	10
E. Alternatively, This Action Should Be Transferred to The Eastern District Of Virginia Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	11
F. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Expedited Discovery is Not Properly Before the Court .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION .....	14

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Takeda Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.</i> , 476 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Bryant v. ITT Corp.</i> , 48 F.Supp.2d 829 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	13
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	6
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P.R. Co. v. Igoe</i> , 220 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1955) .....	12
<i>Corrosion Technology Intl., LLC v. Anticorrosive Industriales LTDA</i> , No. 1:10-cv-915 (AJT/TCB), 2011 WL 3664575, *2, n.5 (E.D. Va. Aug. 19, 2011).....	6
<i>DeJohn v. The .TV Corporation Int'l</i> , 245 F.Supp. 913 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Forrest v. Verizon Comm'n Inc.</i> , 805 A.2d 1007 (D.C. 2002) .....	6
<i>FUL Inc. v. Unified School Dist. No. 204</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1307 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	12
<i>Genden v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 621 F.Supp. 780 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	11
<i>Georgouses v. NaTech Resources, Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 728 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	11
<i>Hanley v. Omark, Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 770 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Int'l Star Registry of Illinois v. Omnipoint Marketing, LLC</i> , No. 05 C 6923, 2006 WL 2598056 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2006).....	12

**Table of Authorities**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kochert v. Adagen Medical Int'l, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 89 FRD 497,502-512 (C.D. Cal. 1981), affd, 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Lou v. Belzberg</i> , 834 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	5
<i>Montgomery v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , No. 11 C 365, 2011 WL 1118942 (N.D. Ill. March 25, 2011) .....	9
<i>Nazaruk v. eBay Inc.</i> , No. 2:06 CV 242 DAK, 2006 WL 2666429 (D. Utah Sept. 14, 2006).....	6
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Green Dragon Trading Co.</i> , No. 08 C 1326, 2008 WL 2477484 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 17, 2008) .....	12
<i>Paper Express, Ltd. v. Pfankuch Maschinen GmbH</i> , 972 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	9, 10
<i>Rice Contracting Co. v. Callas Contractors, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08cv1163 (LMB), 2009 WL 21597 (E.D. Va. Jan. 2, 2009) .....	6
<i>Schwarz v. Sellers Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 11 C 501, 2011 WL 3921425 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 7, 2011).....	9
<i>Specht v. Netscape Comms. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U. S. 22 (1988).....	11
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1404(a) .....	6, 11, 14
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Rule 12(b)(3).....	2, 4, 14
Rule 12(b)(6).....	4, 9
